fixed investment, in exports of goods and services,
and in State and local government consumption
expenditures and gross investment more than off-
set an increase in imports of goods and services
(which is subtracted in the calculation of GDP).
Federal Government consumption expenditures
and gross investment and change in private inven-
tories changed little over the period.

The percent change from the preceding year for
real GDP was revised up from 4.2 percent to 4.4
percent for 1997, was revised up from 4.3 percent
to 4.4 percent for 1998, and was unrevised at 4.2
percent for 1999. On a fourth-quarter-to-fourth-
quarter basis, the increase during 1997 was revised
up from 4.1 percent to 4.3 percent, the increase
during 1998 was revised down from 4.7 percent to
4.6 percent, and the increase during 1999 was re-
vised up from 4.6 percent to 5.0 percent.

Table 1.—Real GDP and Its Major Components: Change From 1996:IV to 2000:I
[Billions of chained (1996) dollars, seasonally adjusted annual rates]

1996:IV

Previously published Revised Revision in change

2000:I

Change for
1996:IV–2000:I

2000:I

Change for
1996:IV–2000:I

Dollar Percentage
points

Dollar
Percent
(annual

rate)
Dollar

Percent
(annual

rate)

Gross domestic product ..... 7,931.3 9,158.2 1,226.9 4.5 9,191.8 1,260.5 4.6 33.6 0.1

Personal consumption expenditures ..... 5,291.9 6,217.8 925.9 5.1 6,213.5 921.6 5.1 –4.3 0
Durable goods ..... 625.7 894.1 268.4 11.6 898.2 272.5 11.8 4.1 .2
Nondurable goods ..... 1,593.9 1,837.9 244.0 4.5 1,844.8 250.9 4.6 6.9 .1
Services ..... 3,072.2 3,501.2 429.0 4.1 3,487.2 415.0 4.0 –14.0 –.1

Gross private domestic investment ..... 1,283.7 1,725.6 441.9 9.5 1,773.6 489.9 10.5 48.0 1.0
Fixed investment ..... 1,250.2 1,688.7 438.5 9.7 1,730.9 480.7 10.5 42.2  .8

Nonresidential ..... 936.2 1,311.3 375.1 10.9 1,365.3 429.1 12.3 54.0 1.4
Structures ..... 237.3 257.5 20.2 2.5 274.0 36.7 4.5 16.5 2.0
Equipment and software ..... 698.8 1,063.6 364.8 13.8 1,100.4 401.6 15.0 36.8 1.2

Residential ..... 314.0 381.6 67.6 6.2 371.4 57.4 5.3 –10.2 –.9
Change in private inventories ..... 32.9 28.0 –4.9 ..... 36.6 3.7 ..... 8.6 ..... 

Net exports of goods and services ..... –74.6 –367.5 –292.9 ..... –376.8 –302.2 ..... –9.3 ..... 
Exports ..... 923.5 1,094.6 171.1 5.4 1,084.8 161.3 5.1 –9.8 –.3

Goods ..... 651.7 795.2 143.5 6.3 798.1 146.4 6.4 2.9 .1
Services ..... 271.6 300.4 28.8 3.1 288.5 16.9 1.9 –11.9 –1.2

Imports ..... 998.1 1,462.1 464.0 12.5 1,461.7 463.6 12.5 –.4 0
Goods ..... 840.7 1,249.8 409.1 13.0 1,255.3 414.6 13.1 5.5 .1
Services ..... 157.3 213.9 56.6 9.9 208.4 51.1 9.0 –5.5 –.9

Government consumption expenditures and gross investment 1,430.6 1,563.8 133.2 2.8 1,565.1 134.5 2.8 1.3 0
Federal ..... 527.6 535.7 8.1 .5 537.1 9.5 .5 1.4 0

National defense ..... 353.3 340.2 –13.1 –1.2 341.5 –11.8 –1.0 1.3 .2
Nondefense ..... 174.4 195.3 20.9 3.5 195.4 21.0 3.6 .1 .1

State and local ..... 903.0 1,027.6 124.6 4.1 1,027.4 124.4 4.1 –.2 0

Addenda:
Final sales of domestic product ..... 7,897.6 9,120.1 1,222.5 4.5 9,148.0 1,250.4 4.6 27.9 .1
Gross domestic purchases ..... 8,006.5 9,500.6 1,494.1 5.4 9,543.6 1,537.1 5.6 43.1 .2
Gross national product ..... 7,947.9 9,132.4 1,184.5 4.4 9,187.7 1,239.8 4.6 55.3 .2
Gross domestic income ..... 7,909.2 9,279.2 1,370.0 5.0 9,265.0 1,355.8 5.0 –14.2 0

NOTE.—Chained (1996) dollar series are calculated as the product of the chain-type quantity
index and the 1996 current-dollar value of the corresponding series, divided by 100. Because the
formula for the chain-type quantity indexes uses the weights of more than one period, the cor-
responding chained-dollar estimates are usually not additive.

8 ● August 2000    

Table 2.—Chain-Type Price Indexes: Change From 1996:IV to 2000:I
[Index numbers (1996=100), seasonally adjusted]

1996:IV

Previously published Revised

Revision
in change
(percent-

age
points)

2000:I

Percent